Rule 2.33

(a) insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details®

You do not have to give
any contact infermation
w the box opposite but
if you do, it will help
Companies House to
contact you If there 15 a
query on the form The
contact information that
you give will be visible
to searches of the

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Joint Administrators’ proposals

Name of Company Company number
fCX Europe Limited 04080267
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court Case Number

Division, Compames Court, London
5127 of 2014

We Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstane and Simon Harns of
ReSolve Partners LLP

One America Square

Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Administration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9 September 2014

Signed % %

Jont Admirustrator

Dated 9 September 2014

ReSolve Partners LLP
One Amenca Square
Crosswall

London

EC3N 2LB

Tel 020 7702 9775

vt~ "‘“"Gtﬂvn Fall TSR L

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of
es at
“m““l m“'"”" “’WH“" “ ies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ, DX 33050 Cardiff
*A3GEGLDS
A12 #38

11/09/2014

~OMDANIES H
Form 2 178 - Administrators’

L ISE
roposals




ICX Europe Limited
Admnistrators' proposals

9 September 2014
CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Circumstances leading to the appointment of the Administrators
3 Objectives of the Administration and the Administrators’ strategy for achieving them
4 Actions of the Administrators following appointment
5 Financial position of the Company
6 Administrators’ receipts and payments account
7 Proposed future actions of the Administrators to achieve the objective of the Administration
8 Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
9 Pre-appointment fees
10 Admimistrators’ investigations
11 EC Reguiation on insolvency proceedings
12 Administrators’ proposals
13 Approval of Administraters’ proposals
14 Further information and complaints
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
I Estimated statement of affarrs
1] Receipts and payments account
IV Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy and narrative
v Schedule of pre and post-appointment time costs
VI Proof of debt form




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

1 INTRODUCTION

Cameron Gunn, Simon Hams and J, all of ReSolve Pariners LLP (ReSolve), were appointed as Joint
Administrators of ICX Europe Limited (the Company} on the 21 July 2014 at the High Court of Jushice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court in London following an application by the secured creditor, Mr Haider
Maw)t These are our statutory proposals to achieve the chosen objective of the Admurustration

Statutory information relating to the Company and appointment 1s attached at Appendix |

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS
Company Bachground

The Company was incorporated on 28 September 2000 and traded from leased premises at 3rd Floor, 120
Moorgate, London EC2M 6UR  This was also the Company’s registered office  The Company's directors, Mr
Harder Mawp and Mr Alan Omnet, were both appointed on 9 June 2002 The Company 1s a wholly owned
subsidiary of | Telecoms Group Limited which, 1s 1n turn wholly owned by Mr Mawji and Mr Omnet

The Company was one of a number of companies that traded under the name ‘ICard Group’ Below 15 a
summary of the relevant part of the group structure A further company ICard Mohile Limited, was not part of
the Group but was wholly owned by Haider Mawji

] ©no
1

| Telecoms
Graup Limited
10% 100%

The Company was a wholesaler of air time, specialising in the European telecoms sector, operating multiple
connections to what are known as Tier 1 and 2 carners and resellers

The Company entered into a contractual relationship with iICard European Telecoms Ltd, the retail operation of
ICard Group and a mobile virtual network operator ICard Mobile Limited so it was able to benefit from the
existing relationships of these companies

The Company provided its services on prepaid and post-paid switching platforms, which enabled the hosting
of ar ime for both incoming and outgoing customer calls

A summary of the Company’s recent trading performance 1s shown below

Profit and loss account 31-May-14 31-Mar-13 3M-mar-12 Balance sheet as at
Management Statutory Statutory 31-Mar-13 31-Mar-12
6émths 12mths 12mths Statutory Statutory
£ £ £ £ £
Tumover 23088 117 30,909 242 17 470 858 Fixed Assots 33 841 65 745
Cost of Sales {22,204 718) (30 273,522) (16,716 568)
Gross profit 883,399 635,720 T54,230 Current Assets
Gross profit margin% 3 8% 2 1% 4 3% Debtors 2 296 536 1 280,753
Cash at bank 7 660 42 779
Administrative Expenses {766 707} (B56,365) (887 989)
Creditors due < 1 year (2 674 650} (1,552 784)
Operating income 116,692 (220,645} {133,699} Net Current Assets {370,454) (229,252)
Tax on loss on ordinary actiwties - 48 814 - Creditors due > 1 year (123 304) (124 579)
Net profit/{loss) 116,692 (171,831} {133,699) Net Assets /(Llabilities) {459,917) (288,086)
Source Company's managemant accounts




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

It should be noted the management accounts have not been venfied for accuracy and therefore may not
reflect the Company's true trading position

The Company had been trading at a loss for the last two financtal years due to a lower number of calls through
its network than was necessary In order to meet the required margins In addition, financial support was
provided to other companies within the ICard Group There is an outstanding debt of circa £1 3m due to the
Company from |Card European Telecoms Limited (ICard European), which has recently been placed into
Liguidation in Ireland where the company 1s registered

In early June 2014, a significant customer of the Company altered its payment terms, from paying in advance
to paying in arrears in addition the retail division 1Card had suffered a significant downturn in its revenue over a
2-3 month period These alterahons had a significant and detnmental effect on the Company's cash fiow
Accordingly, the Company found it difficult to generate sufficient cash to continue trading

The directors resolved the Company could no longer continue to operate without a restructuring taking place
and on 30 June 2014 engaged ReSolve to assist with an Administration process ReSolve immediately
commenced an accelerated marketing campaign to determine whether a purchaser for the Company or its
business could be found

On 2 July 2014 an intia! teaser and non-disclosure agreement was issued to approximately 250 potential
interested parties compnsing of financial investers and trade competitors Imbal interest was recelwved from 13
parttes and further information provided to them

Two offers were subsequently received, one of which was a solvent offer However, following further due
diigence, both interested parties withdrew therr offers With no further interest shown in the business, the
Company ceased trading and all employees were made redundant on 15 July 2014

On 17 July 2014 the secured creditor, Mr Haider Mawi filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators at
Court and Cameron Gunn, Simon Harris and |, all of ReSolve, were subsequently appointed as Joint
Administrators on 21 July 2014 The appointment permitted the Joint Administrators to take any actions
required either jointly or alone, and | have been the Administrator pnmarily mvolved In dealing with the
Company's affarrs

3 OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR
ACHIEVING THEM

The purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of the three hierarchical objectives set out in the Insolvency
Act 1986 (the Act), which are to

{a) rescue the Company as a going concemn, or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration), or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company prior to
Administration and the Company had insufficient funds to continue trading dunng the Administration A
Company Voluntary Arrangement would not have been an appropriate exit route due to the timeframes and
funding required tc inthiate any arrangement

Objective (b) could not be achieved since the employees were made redundant before my appontment and
my marketing of the Company and/or business did not result in any business offers, meaning a sale of the
business and assets as a 'going concern’ could not be achieved It 1s not therefore likely a better result than in
a liquidation wili be achieved

It 1s envisaged objective (¢} will be achieved by realising property to make a distribution to the secured or
preferential creditors




ICX Europe Limuted
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for administrations, unless the duration 1s
extended by the Court or the creditors If | am unable to complete the Company's Administration within 12
months then | will either apply to the Court, or hold a meeting of the appropnate classes of creditors, 1n order
to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administration

4. ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

The Company had effectively ceased trading prior to my appointment, as such my duty has been to arrange
an orderly wind down of the affairs and realise the assets for the benefit of the creditors

Immediately following my appointment, | commenced a further markehing campaign for a sale of the business
and assets and sent a teaser and non-disclosure agreement to approximately 250 members from ReSolve's
database of financial investors, venture capitahists and private equity houses known to have an interest in the
distressed sector and known competitors of the Company

| received a request for further information from three interested parties, however following their review of
addiional information, these three parties all withdrew thew mierest

I subsequently contacted Coms Plc, who had expressed an initial interest iIn some of the assets of the
Company prior to the Administration, to establish if they were stil interested in the assets of the Company
After further discussions and due diigence by Coms Plc | received an offer of £15k plus VAT from Coms
Carner Service Limited (Coms) for certain assets of the Company, which i1s discussed further below No other
offers had been received and following the advice of my agents, AgentCite Limited, and considering the length
of time elapsed since the Company ceased trading, the fact the employees had been made redundant and the
lack of interest, | accepted the offer and the sale was completed on 14 August 2014

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

The directors are required to prepare a statement of affairs (SOA), which detalls the Company’s assets and
habiities as at the date of Administration The directors have 11 days from the date of receipt of the notice
requinng the submission to provide this to me A copy of the directors’ SOA 1s attached at Appendix I, for your
reference Creditors should note the amounts listed may not be their true debt position

Below are my comments on the estimated financial position of the Company
IP address and contracts

As mentioned above, an offer was recewved from Coms for £15k plus VAT for the purchase of the IP address
and confracts of the Company The funds have been recetved in full and | do not expect any further
realisations from this asset

The realisation from the sale of the IP address and contracts 1s purpertedly caught under the secured
creditor's fixed charge, which will be assessed in the subsequent secunity review

Debts

The SOA shows outstanding debts with a book value of £5 7m, however, a number of these debtors may
attempt to argue that set-off should apply against the supplies they have made to the Company The set-off
claims could total £3 tm, leaving a balance of £2 5m due to the Company Of the remaming £2 5m balance,
£1 4m relates to intercompany parties and 1s unlikely to be collectible since most of the rest of the ICard Group
Is insolvent, £750k relates to a jJudgement debt and £350k relates to trade debts with no apparent ability to
claim set-off

| have reviewed and made enquines regarding the collectability of the judgement debt It 1s my current
intention to try and sell it to a third party for an upfront payment plus a percentage of the realisations
recovered, since | have insufficient funds to pursue the debt through legal channels should it be resisted,
which | understand 1s a possibility

| am currently gathernng supporting information in order to pursue the other debts The directors’ value for
estimated to realise purposes 1s unknown and | will update creditors in my next report




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

Other debtors

The SOA Includes other debtors with a book value of £134k, which relate to prepayments on contracts These
figures were taken from the balance sheet as at 31 March 2013 and therefore are not accurate The directors
do not expect to realise anything in respect of these prepayments but | will investigate further in due course

Plant and equipment & fixtures and fittings

The SOA details a book value for plant, equipment, fixtures and fittings totalling £66k, comprising mainly of IT
equipment and office furniture, with an estimated to realise value of £10k | instructed AgentCite to coilect the
assets from the Company’s trading premises and arrange for a sale of same

I am awaiting an update following the auction of the assets, which should be completed shortly The net
proceeds will be less any realisation costs

Cash at bank

The directors advised there was a combined balance of approximately £435 in the Company’'s bank accounts
at the date of appointment | have written to both Santander and NatWest requesting the balances be
transferred to the Administration account and am awaiting receipt of same

Secured creditor

The Company provided fixed and floating charges over its assets to Mr Mawji and Mr Alan Omnet on 2
September 2004, as secunty for loans provided to the Company At the date of my appointment there was an
amount of £92,350 due to Mr Maw)), whilst there was no balance outstanding to Mr Omnet

Mr Maw) will be relying on his fixed and floating charge in order to recover the outstanding balance It 1s
envisaged he will suffer a shortfall under his debenture

Preferential creditors

At present, the only known preferential creditor 1s the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO) in respect of
payments made to the former employees’ of the Company for unpaid wages (subject to a maximum himit set
by the insolvency legisiation) and holiday pay Once the RPO has completed this exercise  will submit a clawm
in the Administration and any preferential excess to the employees will be calculated and rank for dividend
purposes There may be a small distnbution payable to preferential creditors, notice of which will be sent by
the Administrators in due course

Prescribed part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation which require the Admunistrator to set aside a percentage of
a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a fioating
charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003 This 1s known as the prescnbed part of the
Company's net property A Company's net property 1s that amount left after paying the preferential creditors
and Administration expenses, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge The Administrators
have to set aside

e 50 per cent of the furst £10,000 of the net property, and
« 20 per cent of the rematning net property up to a maximum of £600,000

At present | am unable to provide an estimate of the net property or prescnbed part available for unsecured
creditors of the Company This will be dependent upon debtor realisations If the Company’s net property is
less than £10,000, the insolvency legistation does not require me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net
property to creditors if | think that the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the
benefits to credtors | will advise creditors in my next report f this 1s likely to be the case

Mr Mawji's charge postdates the 15 September 2003, therefore the prescribed part will apply, however, at
present it 1s unclear whether Mr Mawy will rely on his floating charge or whether there will be sufficient
realisation to enable a prescribed part distribution




ICX Europe Limited
Administraters’ proposals
9 September 2014

Unsecured creditors

The Company’'s records show the Company had 90 trade creditors totalling £8 4m and an unknown amaount
owing to HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) | have subsequently receved a clam from HMRC In the
amount £180k

Creditors should note these accounts have not been checked for completeness and accuracy As such |
encourage all creditors to complete and submit a proof of debt form attached as Appendix VI.

Based on the current financial position of the Company, it 1s unlkely there will be sufficient net asset
realisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, other than by way of the prescribed part, unless
there are significant realisations in respect of the judgement debt and trade debtors over and above
expectations

6 ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments of the Company from the date of Administration being, 21
July 2014, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix I, which | trust s
seff-explanatory

7 PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

In order to achieve the Company's Administration objective | have completed a sale of certain assets of the
Company My future actions will now compnse the following

» Reviewing the affairs of the Company and directors’ conduct to investigate any voidable transactions or
wrongful trading

Dealing with creditors’ enguines

Liaising with ex-employees and the RPO

Addressing statutory obhgations

Reporting to creditors

Collection of book debts, and

Liaising with agents regarding the sale of the Company’s plant and machinery

Following the above, | will provide all creditors with a further report on or before 20 February 2015, regarding
my progress and detaiis of any intended distnbutions

8. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

| propose the Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and staff in dealing with matters relating to the Company’s Administration This time will be
charged at the hourly charge-out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work 1s
undertaken Information about current charge-out rates and the units of time i which work done is recorded 1s
set out In Appendix IV

| also propose the Administrators are permitted to charge what are known as category two expenses
Information about category two expenses Is set cut In Appendix IV

A meeting of creditors 1s not being held as the Company's financial position means there are insufficient
assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part of
the Company’s net property As a result, it will be for the chargeholders and preferential creditors to approve
the Administrators' remuneration and category two expenses

From the date of Administration to the 15 August 2014, the Administrators’ time costs amount to £31,469,
representing 103 hours work, at an average charge out rate of £306 A schedule of time costs incurred to date 1s
attached as Appendix V

A description of the routine work undertaken in the Admmustration to date 1s set out in Appendix IV



ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

My expenses to the date of these proposals amount to £589 | have not drawn any expenses in this matter
Further detail on what expenses have been incurred to date can be found \n Appendix IV.

The table below shows the agents or professional advisors that have been utiised in this matter together with
an estimate of their future fees and disbursements

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement  Fees incurred to date  Paid

AgentCite Limited Agent/Valuer % of sale proceeds  £Unknown* No
Farrer & Co Solicitors Time costs £7,500 No

*Note the fees will be agreed once the auction has been completed

The choice of professionals was based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The fees charged
have been reviewed and | am satisfied they are reasonable In the circumstances of this case

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s avalable at http /resolvegroupuk com/administrators pdf Please note there are different
versions of the guidance notes, and in this case please refer to the November 2011 version Should you wish
to receive a hard copy of this document, please contact the Administrators' office

9. PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES

The directors instructed ReSolve to assist in placing the Company In to Administration on 30 June 2014 to
assist them in marketing the business and assets for sale The directors agreed ReSolve should be paid pre-
appointment fees on a time cost basis An amount of £3,333 plus VAT has been paid to ReSolve by way of
contnbution in respect of the pre-appointment work carned out on the Company

I attach at Appendix V a detailed time cost table showing the pre-appointment tme costs incurred by category
and staff grade at my firm

My pre-appointment time costs amount to £23,469 plus VAT, representing 70 hours of work, at an average
charge out rate of £338

The following work was undertaken prior to the appointment of the Administrators in order to meet the
objective of the Administration

* Reviewing the Company's financial position and affairs

* Researching the marketpiace for potential interested parties

» Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

*  Provisicn of information to interested parties

» Liaising with interested parties

* Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offers received

= Liaising with the Company's directors regarding appointment documentation

= Attending the Company's site to gather imtial infermation

* Planning internally for the appomntment and production of marketing matenal, and

= Traveling to and from the High Court to file appointment documents

As mentioned above, a meeting of creditors 1s not being held as there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend
to unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part  As a result it will be for the chargeholders and

preferential creditors to approve the Administrators' pre-appointment remuneration and category two
expenses




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time n the
three years preceding the Administration | am also required to investigate the affars of the Company in
general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf | should be grateful
to receve from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this duty | would stress this
request for information forms part of my normat investigation procedure

11. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company | also
consider that they are main proceedings since the Company's registered office and trading address are in the
United Kingdom

12 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
In order to achieve the objective set out at section three above, | formally propose to creditors

(a) The Administrators continue to manage the business, affarrs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration by

(n Realising the book debts due to the Company
{n)  Seling the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as is considered appropriate

{m) Investgating and, If approprate, pursuing any claims the Company may have against any person,
firm or Company whether in contract or ctherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goeds or services to
the Company

(v} Doing all such things and generally exercising all powers as Administraters as is considered
deswrable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the reahsations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b) The Administratton of the Company will end by fiing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies The Company will then automatically be disselved by the Registrar of Companies three
months after the notice 1s registered, or

(¢) In the event there are sufficient funds available for a distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Admunmistration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and it 1s proposed
that Cameron Gunn, Mark Supperstone and Simon Harns are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company and that they be authornsed to act either jointly or separately in undertaking therr duties as
Liguidator Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liguidator(s), but you must
make the nomination(s) at any time after you recewve these proposals, but before they are approved
Information about the approva! of the proposals I1s set out below

(d) The Administrators be remunerated by reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and therr
staff in dealing with matters relating to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at
the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken
Detatls of the current charge out rates are outlined i Appendix 1V of these proposals

{e) The Administrators be authorised to draw category two expenses as outhned in Appendix IV of these
proposals

(H  The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any act of theirs 14 days after they cease to
be Administrators of the Company




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

13 APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secure
or preferential creditors Since the Company's financial position means it has insufficient assets to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors, including by virtue of the prescribed part, it 1s not a statutory requirement to
hold a meeting of creditors  Accordingly, | do not intend to do so | will seek approval for the basis of my fees,
disbursements and discharge from liability from the secured and preferential creditors

However, creditors whose debts amount to at least ten per cent of the total debts of the Company can require
that a meeting of creditors 1s convened Such a request must be made on Form 2 21B within eight business
days of the date of these proposals, which I1s available upon request [f creditors do not require me to convene
a meeting of creditors within that time period, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

14 FURTHER INFORMATION AND COMPLAINTS

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding this Administration, please contact Stmon Harns in
the first instance If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSolve not involved in the Administration

A request for a review can be made in wrting to the Compliance Manager, ReSolve Partners LLP, One
Amenca Square, Crosswall, London EC3N 2LB or by email to simon harns@resolvegroupuk com

If you still feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complamnt to
the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service Any such complaints should be addressed to
The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA, or you may email
1p complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may phone 0845 602 9848 The Complaints Gateway will in turn
determine If such complaint should be addressed by Mr Gunn’s, Mr Supperstone’s and Mr Harns' regulatory
body

If creditors or members have any queries regarding the proposals or the conduct of the Administration In
general, they should contact Sjana Whitby of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ICX Europe Limited

Mark Supperstone
Joint Administrator

For enquintes regarding this correspondence please contact

Contact name Srana Whithy

Phone number 020 34171 0507

Emait stana whithy@resolvegroupuk com

The aflars, business and property of the Company are besng ged by the jout ad ators

Partners and staff acting as admunsirators adminisrative recevers of Supervsors act as agents of the company over which they are appointed af alf broes and without personat Rabdity
Cameron Guon Mark Supperstone and Samon Hams are icensed b act s Insoivency Practisoners in the Unsted Kingdom by the Insiitute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX |

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company information
Company name
Company number
Date of incorporation
Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office
Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appointment
Appointment made by
Court name

Court reference

Administrators appointed

Paragraph 100(2) statement

Directors

Shareholders

Summary of Charges

Charge Holder

Haider Mawji

Alan Oment

Redevco Nedeland BV and
Redevco BV

ICX Europe Limited

04080267

28 September 2000 +
3" Floor, 120 Moorgate, London EC2M 6UR

c/o ReSolve Partners LLP, One Amernca Square, Crosswall, London EC3N
2LB

3" Floor, 120 Moorgate, London EC2M BUR

Other telecommunications activities

21 July 2014
Secured creditor of the Company, Mr Haider Maw)i
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, London

5127 of 2014

Cameron Gunn Insolvency Practitioner Number 9362
Mark Supperstone Insolvency Practiioner Number 9734
Simon Harns Insolvency Practiticner Number 11372

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by an
Administrator may be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jointly or
alcne

Mr Alan Omnet
Mr Harder Mawji

Name Shares held  Nomunal value Shareholding
| Telecoms Group Ltd 100 £100 100%
Date created Date registered Type of charge Status
02/09/2004 04/09/2004 Debenture Outstanding
02/09/2004 04/09/2004 Debenture Outstanding
03/09/2012 08/09/2012 Rent deposit Qutstanding




ICX Europe Limited
Admimstrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX I




Rule 2,29 Form 2 14B

Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company number
ICX Europe Limited 4080267

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Companies Court, London 5127 of 2014
{full name of Court)

(a) insert nome

and address of Statement as to the affairs of (a) ¥CX Europe Limited
registered office
of the company

120 Moorgate, London EC2M 6UR

b) Insert da
(b fasert date On the (b) 21 July 2014 , the date that the Company entered Administralion

Statement of Truth

the affaurs of the ve named company as at (b) 21 July 2014
the date that the pany entered administration

-

Mawy /

!

| believe that the Fﬁis stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

Full name Haid

Signed

Dated

.g_.-—-———%

28/ 7 /14




Rule 2.29

{a) lnsert name and
address of registered
office of the company to
which the statement of
affairs relate

{b) [nsert date statement
of truth on the statement
of affairs being
concurred wtth

(¢} Insert full name of
person who made the
statement of truth on the
statement of affairs
betng concurred with

(d) Insert full name and
address of person
making statement

(e} Please hist matters 1n
the statement of affairs
which you are not 1n
agreement with, or
which you consider 1o be
erroneous or misleading,
or matters te which you
have no direct
knowledge and indicate
reason for listing them

Statement of Concurrence

Name of Company
ICX Europe Limited

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

20 AUG 2014

Form 2.141

Company number

4080267

Court case number

Companies Court, London 5127 of 2014
(full name of Court)
With regards the Statement of Affars of (a)  ICX Europe Limited

120 Moorgate, London EC3M 6UR

Made on (b) ZQ_,L‘]I/L,«.(
By (c) Haider Mawji

Statement of Truth

I(d) Alan Omnet

* concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and | believe that the facts stated in
the Statement of Affars are a full, true and complete statement of the affaus of the Company on

the date that it entered administration

OR

and believe that, subject to these qualfications, the facts stated in the statement of affars are
a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date it entered

administration

Full name Alan Omnet
Signed K(E\, 0,—._.1
Dated

Zﬂ_I/?l/ -




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Total assets subject to fixed charge
Less amounts owing under fixed charge
Fixed charge surplus / (deficit)

Assets subject to floating charge

Piant & machinery

Fixtures & fittings
Trade debtors
Other debtors
Cash at bank

Total assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged asse

ts

Total uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available to

preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value
E

(92,350)

(92,350)

57.410
8,334
5,711,503
134,488
435

5,912,170

5,912,170

Estimated to Realise
£

(92,350)

(92,350)

10,000

unknown
nil
435

10,435

10,435

Date

7¢/7 //




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avalable for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors

Employees arrears of wages and holiday pay (estimated)

Redundancy Payments Office (estimated)

Total preferential claims

Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (carry forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges (b/f from fixed charge shortfall)
Estimated surplus/(deficit) of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims

Trade creditors
Employees unsecured element

Total unsecured claims
Estimated surplus/(deficit) as regards non-preferential creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares

Total shareholding

Estimated total (deficit)/surplus as regards members

Signature

Estimated to Realise
£
10,435

7,000
14,000

21,000

(10,565)

nfa

n

(92,350)

(92,350)

n/a

nil

(8,399,978)
unknown

(8,389,978)

(8,399,978)

100

100

(8,400,078)

Date z [ 4—




=7} EJEZ *wa

= - aimeubig

3

P:.._.F__
Ot LD} 1S PUB9H MOPIOIM 00 MBUYIBY 'Biuss) Bunsawduaw eyl ojug
SR 4869 PUBIRIL ‘MODRIM, 00 "MaULIEY anuel BunesiuAudy ep) Bunnsuog ejug
08 B¥¥ PUBIOd ‘eMEZSIBM ‘16000 BLIGH ‘eniSWI0Zosar v v S Xuay3
62 620°00Z BIAJET 'ELDL-AT * ‘el ' 'ng g sBIng SOMEN O3
08 £5¢ Z£8 puetes] wiana pioysassg Buppng Asmnst pio syl slog
1§ ezl €2 Buoy BuoH iesua? 'peoy poamiliol ¢ ‘aiuaz yowuny £091-1091 sfupiop aeq
00 088 3T dZ23 'UOPUOT URNPHNG QL7 X0 Od UPPULT §0 JRQLIBLD apuoeT jo A1y
96 LIGY SBFaYSABS ‘|uep 'epOIdIA ‘leaUIS [audey s$auR)g 'BNuR apayt ifeno soold 1Sy P17 SHIOMYS | PuUE wyolsIaleys
OZ ki dX1 INL 8 siaps 8fpuqunj * 1928 UbiH egy Pl Asanje)
81 80G'8E E33WY Jo saels pAIUN 'CELEE 'BPHOIY "Wy 'ONUAAY UILT MS 0282 SLE oulsig
oo WwoRBuU PAIUN L% SBHG HRMUOT "WRPNGD ‘MDY BOUBPIAGIA "BNUED BouRpUOdsSaLIO) |G 18
11 8LO°2S evuBuIY JO $BIBIS palUN 'LS10Z WA BungsesT zoz eunS IS UM OLZ 81 whug
20 609'EL ejpu) eueieH 91024 uoebind Al asey d JewA Gokpn G OU 101y 8WaD) Ul '@ Bu '10a]y pIg PI 18UV IHeyg
[1.4:T4.44 wnibjeg sjessrug (ooL-gy neage any §01 woaebjag
86 02682 UBNSSMEAN "PORG-HD BLL ‘NSRINYLBILNA ANAN DY TeDIqEeE
. 010 306 8131 "4Risena ‘peoy uoyes |G 'LE16 X0F Od psedhepreg
£6 £50°812 Auetwan 'LopI@SSNQ ‘0L Z0F-Q £ "OSSNESISUUBILSWIW) sugieDuNWWe) AQledy
SE 004 B HYI 8gNG ‘uolBug 19218 PIEMDT "aSNoH Xauny g0z ssaudxy uBsuawy
RIPY] '100221 uoebing Joold Z 'yol ON Buping AnD sag40 410 Y 22Uy
£6 85Z'v8 ‘Z0000S-RULAYD "BIBW BuuY B8, 'BZRId Jeauads Joold Yig 182uny
Ge zIT'sh HNL WZJ3 uopuot 18ass peoud SE '9SNoH Jesdls peo.g maN QL7 seses idepy
BE 16§'6Z 8vZ A103 "uopuoT ‘pUeoY And oF oav
V2 16G'L Aueuuag "Binque ‘BEOSE £E-LE ‘ossneisBiaquanesd woIAR NE
66611 BIUaLIY IO SIIRIS PAYUN "BDLZ0 Wint 'AOWND I00H UG BALY AUDIDZD UMOID) 00F SuBigRjUNWIIOD 78
£J0){P0JD paIndasuf)
lepuaiajud Ajeey 00 005"+ PBISEPAI SSRIPPY ime o 4
[efuateyud feey o0 005"+ ROIDBP3I SSAIPPY 1PULD Bliws
ienuslajesd Alejueg 00 005" pajoepar ssalppy Imew ajueawy
eruasgjaud Ajelued 00005°L pajaepal ssappy UoIS) oA
fefuaiaged Areney 00 005"y paoepal ssaippy ueyyl JOOSLBN
tenuasapoud Amed 00 005 L palepal ssaippy |5ni veuer
teuagiad Lene g 00 005"+ pajIEpa) SSAIDpY NOUBLY)5i3 BULBKY
{enuasapid Aeniey 00 005"} DIIBPAI SSAIPDY UNEN yerway
lenuasajaud Aeney 00 005"} P3IIEDa SSAIPPY PJe) epuBLLY
leguarajaid djetuey 00005t pa)aepe) SSUPPY Neleg uaesy
[efiuziggerd Aeued 00 005’1 FPa)IEpa) S5aIppY U vewg
Enuaseid Afened 00005°L Paloepad SSeIppy BUBLD 1Y
lenuarajasd Aejueg 00 008'L pajoepall ssaIppy imeW JapieH
ienualnjasd Aejuey 00005°} paEp ssAIpPY Rl uelY
PaIEWNSS - BIOPBID [BIILUSIOL0IY
Sk 0SE Z6 v00Z/60/Z0 amuaga Sy 0SE'28 paI9RpA S88.ppY ime JopreH
1oy)pasry ﬂ?.:uuﬂ
3 Aunoes uaAlB 3aep juewie|s
JO anjep Anoas ajeq A)N2as jo spielaq |jo unowy (apodsod ypm) sseappy 40 1031paJd JO aleN

uecissassod sAurdwiod au) u Auadoid ay) 1aA0 S} jo LONUSLRS BUILIERID SI0UPAII PUR S2OIMSS 1o spoot 1o Aiddns su5} Jo eoueape ul pred sjunowe Buwep
Sigojsnd pue sjuawealbe sjes [euopuod 1o Buises) |9yeyd ‘aseyand-ally Japun sionpard AUB AJusp) PuB SIOPpad (8 SPHBU ISHW NoA 810N

sJ0}|padD) Auedwon - g




BITEfsZ "=

€6 b09'ZLE @oiBly JO S81e)5 POILN $BPEE 14 "yoBRE ABJ2Q 'Q LD wied Jlellsid 'dioD SWeoajs) |eag) Ireagjal
£6 #08'21¢ X35 AP 'UcpuoT ‘pIBA dsnoukeld asnerTaisan By dengay,
£ 586'92 SaleHWS] gRly PalUn 12Gn0) 'ZGRZ0G X08 Od 91€ 3210 6 Buipying K110 1swaiu eqng @ lewBis
€9 511 Ueds 'IE0BZ ‘PHPYIN dD OF 'ZWDE) 0SUOYY/D LUCIBB.L UBHNG ueyng
00088’} ‘812 LZNS "Apung 'araw|dsey 19ans yBIH sue aps *9sNOH aue [T SN pJeogbuudg
Ziozis €712 1Z2NS AoUNG 'BISWIBISEH 'SUBT 1AM ‘BSNOH BUBT lI3M asn vsy pieogbuudg
r 9i6's EJLiauly Jo SAIEIS PAUUN 'Q610Z WA ' ‘UODGEY 'Ly SING JAUQ VBSUBWY  BZRId ¥GOLL leynoory
rro org 'weybuiwg ‘pecy Aeibey gg *aienbg egos ‘F2Zyel xog Od SINAG SIaWAed Aouepunpay

ool ‘ddl NI “UopuoT ' 18815 sawer | PI1 M 09A3paY
ELTTLOL ‘HOt Nl ‘Gopuo 1985 Sawsr | ‘uswabeuew ypass) M ooAapay
09 65 SHE 056 X853 'BS5-U0-2))|01SaMA ‘PROM UOPUOT bEG VWO pay
89218 dHE ¥ZD3 ‘uopue ‘leeng waises lewld oo yajedsag WH pey
0L 6491 LHEN Wwey
BS £0B°201 STHEIPLT quiY PAIIUN 'BljeU) jB SBY BIWEH 1Y J8eZer-fy ALOUINY JuatuiSaau HYH ‘anusd Afuawy po NG 004 yip SUONESUNLILDY) Bwetel)
L4d: 135 ZDZ 0TWD X9853 MOpRH 0160 X08 Od Semog Asu)ld samog Asung
89 862'05 uader oAyoL MY-YOQQAIHD IBIBUFESENNSL BPUBY B-OL-Z JP 'Buippng epuey |8nYS spOC-L01 17 ABoiouyom uesaQ) Afiojouyde weasp
S 9Ly XQF 118 "anysytag ubno|s ‘peoy WIBE 0GZ ‘P11 HN B0 L 20 K]
0 ¥EB'LLL EpNWLag 'uolituEH 'Z) INH 18348 BUOIDIA 22 'LN0D § Lougs P17 jagqoN
06 6r8'¥9 ‘UouBqa] waly 'Yreyoneg ‘aiuey JUOBIH Jootd Uip ‘dio) NON dio) NON
vi 8889 uoueqe ‘ai) Jooy 1511 ‘aNoA| 9B 1V S YielleN 1Y 5 NeEN
0E 1SLSL2 ‘euelianil ‘0001 © 0) BIS3D BYSIET asn Jaon
0S ¥52 X0 098 "wewsayioy ybrologaidwa) ‘peoy planisus ‘wied sseuisng siseusg | a17 swalshs sandwas ajedipy
Sralvol (usnug) spueis) Wbl BIOHOL UMOL PeOY SIOQUEYD amwbies) skewep SBuLaNdg |BUOW Ol0d oauEW SUDNEI(UNILLIOT Oj0d 0Bl
98 859'e7 49€ WD Uopuo 'asenby laauis map g wooaal pinbi
62 1862 Buoy BuoH ‘Buol UooIMOY "enUBAY BBUD JEL ZZ ‘@NUAT OUU 4/ SOF WOOY SW029J91 BUQ 19Aa
60 08 595 BRIOY 'LL0-0L 'IhoeS ‘tH-ouBuoy) 'oubuofes 0oL uopeiodion 1%
£S5 E16'L ‘YN MYY © eMUeH-lY ‘eieazer-y ‘94298 X080 Od Wonala ] Weey
{34 130 PUBlY} * * 'WIQRg "aueT susydaig v 077 a20p
gl sZy eg HNG WZD3 'uopuc ajeblooly oZ1 'diLs didl
S0 291 ve EDEURY "gYE MZIV 'OUBIUQD 'Djuoio]  UROY UAMOR || SBolouID ] S
'ZZ1 863N 'uoluagBuot 'auk) uodp spsesman ‘Suiping ewejsipu BUIPUBH SWE|D ASUBAlOSY) OoIN (ODIN) 8nuanay pue|u|

99 ¥80°0Z1 ulelueq * BWEUBW 'LE ¥20i8 '9061 Peoy Z21 Brig ze oN 77 M wossiaL ow
ZL0ir ‘ZA0 pND 'x8s83 “auciseiebN) ‘oury sieNgE 9SNOH ¥OH HN SO
66 560'9L2 PuE@El Wgnd weywepiey Aep arouBinn g Jug aacuBiny +0E un P17 Wosals) uradons pledy
NP ZLNG 'w05SnG 1590 “Bunguom. peoy uoiBuiueg 'esnop aBpug uoiBuwung SWQISNT) ¢ SNUEASY WH

0ol VI G471 gV pL71 ‘wodiann 18941S Sawer ‘asNoH ueiBay 00)4 YIG 'suoessdr) AousAjosu| SWOISND) '§ anlaasy WH
6 £50'Z8 BIAIEY LODL-AT 'eBiY L-vDL 10043 SEQIALY BIg woawjel, esuey
ez 6ie 106 £85 %9553 'SSAUAINGIOLS ‘PROY pIsIHamMO) g-0p BSNOY jeuadwy SUOIN|0S Juid yiusaisy
08 6£0'152 AeiI'oUBIN "EZLOZ T 'UOWY DZUBDUIA 118 WeRwRKRe
1S P48 Aawin) ‘mguesi ‘g  y0id3 ‘09 ON PED Bpwany 'yew nunbung egWes Yapawziy ilvjouya | kqo)D
60 599°} 80URI] '210S. SUBY * 'sitasnboo a¢) any gg Bupnsuod 384
26 #LL'PL0' Buoy Buoi ‘uepy Bunag 'Iseg pueng weyuog £0-69 ' BPIg WwoD JeprH 451 'Y 18 10%3
V5 138 ‘vopuo ‘eauls ybH ybnosog 1pz PRIIUFT senLidA 22

80 98, Y9I 138 ‘'vopuot 19ens uliy unosog Luz asnoy wedsolg sanuaA D1y
L6 ZrE'ast Aeyin), "Inques) fojuary |y g (BUOnEWBIL je5-8
3Aunoes  JuaniB 3199p eweD
jo anjep Andas ajeq £3un2as Jo s|le3ag|io wnowy {epodisod yjim) ssaippy 40 JOJIpaID Jo aweN

uoissassod s, Auedwo) syy w Apadosd ay) Jaac sy jo Uonu}al Suiwie)o sroppaia pue $9913S Jo spoob Jo Addns ay) jo asueApe w pied stunowe Guiwieo
SIauo}snd pue sjuswasife 5|8s (auopuos Jo Buises) [9leyd ‘aseyind-ay sapun Si0)paJo Aue Ajjuapt puE SI0JipaJD j|B BPNOUI ISNW NoA S10N

sioypasn Auedwon - g




o — —

&:\w\m 2 ¥ea

aunjeubls

92 LIGBELR SJ0JIPRID PAINIBSUN [EIO)
wieds ‘QIeOvIN "uodleny

000 ©Q 0|anZ0d $ZZRZ ‘G OU SB|INS2D S0P SU! 3p elA '| BNy ORWPI-EINY [EursIeows ofoiditen ‘NS ueds asnoy suoyd ayj op 1S Wadee) BNy

$2 GEL'PY uleds '¥gzaz ! 'PUPEW 'oRPa 20Ny ofadWwod £E ‘STNSED SOP ST 6P BIA N T § WO9sRL BIXT 1oL enx

9l £8p "SHY 1Y "WWa) 'PIOIAEID 'BANQ PUBISIBMS ‘61RIST BLISIPU) PIOARID € 11UN sanddng eapi0 DM

00255 dne Wgo3  uopuoT ' 'alebicop 0Z1 Joold puz SWwo28ja] 18UA

VL ZLS'E6S Bp2URD IAZHEL 'BUBqNY "Yied POOMISUS "ARp JBjWalY LGILZ OF2 16N uoInkA

DE BEB'Z SVIBIW3 qesy paun 'teang 5 BupEna S1e SoMIO AN 1ewsyu| legng 'LZ¥00S x0g Qd SUONN|0S Woosiap, FAUBUNUERY HIQISISA

00 £0P'05 BIUALIY j0 $IIEIS PIUN ‘BOBSI 30 "eJeMBIRQ ‘UOIBUIIIAA SOt BUNS ‘PROY SPISIAAIS 10S WoIRIAA

V(9 294 ‘esysyag Bupesy ‘peoy eymsSuiseg “yed ssausng [euonewsu) Bupesy P Y[ uoZUBA,

Z8 CSE'OY) SPIRIIWT QRN POIUM ‘S000L  “NIOA MBN 'GZL 9IS '1881IS JBIBM BLL WI033]9) xUieW SN

pzizeg 201 8104 'X0SENG |sap 12158 "eUR) sunyeq ‘alueyaxs woD By} d711 by sewoyy

L0 B¥5'2LY 80URIS 'L00GL ‘SURH WOPAA B98I O} ‘830 aaneuasaiday LU [19) 13y 8L

£8 806'228 Aewuopy ‘nqaIicg LEC] ‘008 X0Q 180g SV SaNNaS [8GO|S) JOURAL

81 EEL O gnday yoaz3 'BIIN ‘b BURID ZZ OF) ‘Z/08Z noyAolng e7 oanday ysazg eo|Uosela ),

92 512652 Ayl £p 10023 ' "BUOY ‘LPLO0-ZPLYIS ajiedg el woosi@

3 Ajundas usmb 3iq2p ewie|o
Joenjep Ruunoas sjeq A4n22s Jo s|iejaq |jo unowy (apodysod unm) ssesppy 40 10}Ip8ld JO sweN

uoissassod sAuedwo? ay) ul Auadoud ay) JOAD 3N j0 UOIJUS)A; BUILLIE SI0JIPAII PUE SITIAISS 4O spoob jo Aiddns ay) jo asueape ui pred sjunowe Buiwieo
SJ9LL0ISND pue sjuswasiBe 8|2s |EUCIIpU0D Jo Buisea| |a)jeyo ‘aseyaind-any 1apun sioupais Aue AjIluap) pug sJOJIPAI |[B APNIIUI JSNWI NOA SION

sJo)pasn Auedwon - g




Y \m. \NN aeq

i

ainjeubig

00004 001 001 Aeuipio HN9 WzD3 vopueT ‘sjebioop 0Z1L P17 dnoJs) Swioos|a)|
3 Buipjoy 3 saleys Jaquiaw Jo
J0 anjea |ejo] | anjeA [eulLUON JolaquinN| aaeysjo adAj (apodysod yum) ssaappv| Japjoyaseys jo awepn

s1aquiay Auedwog -9




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals

9 September 2014
APPENDIX IHI
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 21 JULY (DATE OF APPOINTMENT) TO 9 SEPTEMEBER 2014
Administrators’ For the period
Estimated 21 July 2014
Statement to
of Affairs 09 September 2014
£ £
Fixed charge receipts
Business Intellectual Property & Contracts - 15,000 00
VAT payable 3,000 00
Fixed charge balance - 18,000 00
Floating charge receipts
Plant and Machinery 10,000 -
Debtors Unknown -
Cash at Bank 435 -
Floating charge balance 10,435 -
Payments
None - -
Total (Receipts less Payments) 18,000 00
Represented by
ICX Europe Lunuted - In Admunistration 18,000 Q0
VAT Payable (3,000 00)
(non interest bearing current account)
Total 15,000 00

Mark Supperstone
Joint Admimistrator
09 September 2014




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX IV
ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE OUT RATES, DISBURSEMENT POLICY AND NARRATIVE
Joint Administrators’ charge out rates

Time properly incurred on cases s charged to the assignment at the hourly rate prevailing at the time Time 1s
recorded In units of six minutes each, so ten per hour The current hourly charge-out rates covering the whole
period are outlined below

£
Partner 490
Director 400
Senior Manager 385
Manager 325
Assistant Manager 285
Senor Administrator 245
Administrator 185
Junior Admirustrator 125

Secretanal and support staff are not charged to the cases concemed, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Partners LLP

Disbursement policy

Separate charges are made 1n respect of directly attributable expenses (Category one disbursements) such

as travelling {non-mileage), postage, photocopying, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behalf
of the assignment

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) are charged as follows

= Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
» Faxesftelephone/room hire £150 per annum
=  Mileage 40 pence per mile

The foliowing expenses were incurred but have not been paid

Post-appointment | Category one] [ Category two] | Total|
Licence fees 110 00 - 110 00
Management fee - 150 00 150 00
Legat Searches 10 00 - 10 00
Postage 178 07 - 178 07
Mail re-cirection 120 00 - 120 00
Trawel - Taxi 2100 - 2100

Total 43907 | | 150 00] [ 589 07]




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

Narrative of work carried out:

Pre-appointment work

Reviewing the Company's financial position and affairs

Researching the marketplace for potential interested parties

Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

Provision of information to interested parties

Liaising with interested parties

Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offer receved
Liaising with the Company's directors regarding appointment documentation
Attending the Company's site to gather initial information

Flanning internally for the appointment and production of marketing matenal, and
Traveling to and from the High Court to file appomtment documents

Adrmimistration and Planming

«  Preparnng the documentation and dealing with the formalties of appointment

« Statutory notifications and advertising

« Dealing with all routine correspondence

* Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv

*» Review and sterage

* Case bordereau

*  Maintaning and managing the Administrators’ cashbook and bank account

* Ensunng statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

* Case planning and administration, and

* Liaising with directors regarding vanous matters (non-investigation)
Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Maintaining creditor information on Insolvy

Liaising with employees and the redundancy payments office regarding outstanding employee
entitlements

Preparning reports to creditors, and

Reviewing and adjudicating on If necessary, progress of debt received from creditors

Realisalion of Assefs

Liaising with the Company’s bank regarding the closure of the account and transfer of any balance
Dealing with the sale of the Company’s assets, and

Gathering information regarding the Company outstanding debts

Investigating and, if appropriate, pursuing any claims the Company may have against any person, firm
or Company whether in contract or otherwise

Researching the marketplace for potential interested parties

Conducting an accelerated marketing campaign

Providing information to interested parties

Liaising with interested partes

Instructing valuation agent regarding valuation and recommendation of offers received, and

Liaising with our solicitor in relation to the sale contract

Statutory duties

Dealing with statutery 1ssues required under the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice

Reporting to the members, creditors, employees and other stakeholders, and

Filing documents with the Registrar of Companies and Court




ICX Europe Limited
Administrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX V
SCHEDULE OF PRE AND POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS

Pre — appointment
PARTHER | HRECTOR
Hours
Pre Appointment 49 10 18 440 00
130 63700 | 29 10 18 440 00
Post - appointment
OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL
Heurs Cox (f)
Administration & Planning
Casa planmng / mansdtonng 300 1200 00 020 37 0o 320 1237 00 388 56
Cashienng 030 55 50 [ ] 55 50 185 0D
Reporting
Comphance / tachnical - 3T 884 50 370 884 50 185 0O
General administration 1 50 73500 400 1 300 00 16 10 2 978 50 21 80 5013 50 232 11
150 73500 700 2 500 00 0 30 3765 50 2380 & 910 50 U2TI
Craditers
Secured 110 268 50 110 209 50 24500
Prefarential
Unsacured iy 87500 470 953 50 TG 1928 50 250 45
Empoyeas 2 BE 536 DO 28 538 DD 191 43
Creddors commitee -
- 300 976 00 s 1769 00 1160 2T 0 135 6%
Investigations
General mestigation - |
D relums -
Other imasligation 010 18 50 ¢ 190 18 50 185 00
Prepanng / submiting O Repod
Legal actiga
- - 010 & BO 910 8 50 185 00
Reallsation of Azssts
Book debts 050 24500 550 1767 50 oeo 135 00 880 2187 50 328 41
Sale of business / assels 18 50 5 587 50 960 2 340 00 2810 7 927 50 303 74 |
Propery feehald and leasehold !
Retention of litle - !
QOlher assats 17 00 & 330 00 4 50 1482 50 Q 40 74 00 21 90 © 860 50 450 53
17 50 $575 00 24 50 8 837 &0 10 60 Z 648 00 44 &0 19 #1150 M5 0
Statutory
Statutary papanwark / lonm comgiatior] 200 65000 200 a50 00 325 00
Filing documents with CH ¢ Court
Reporting to cradnors 570 1114 50 570 1114 50 195 53
200 450 00 5§70 1,114 50 T 7% 1,784 80 229 1§

Total hours and aost 1% 00 931000) | 38 60 1298260 | 46 30 9198660 | 10280 3,480 00) | 308 12




ICX Europe Limited
Adminustrators’ proposals
9 September 2014

APPENDIX VI
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

ICX EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration 21 July 2014

1 |Name of creditor (If a company please also give
company registration number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding un-capitaised interest as at the date
the company went into administration

4  |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note There I1s no need to
attach them now but the administrators may call for
any document or evidence {0 substantate the claim at
his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount

6 [Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7 |Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date ¢ was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9 |Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to crediter

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Jomint Administrator Joint Administrator




